
Dane County Contract Cover Sheet 
Revised 0 /202

Dept./Division Contract # 
  Admin will assign

Vendor Name MUNIS # Type of Contract

Brief Contract 
Title/Description

Dane County Contract 
Intergovernmental 
County Lessee 
County Lessor 

Contract Term Purchase of Property 
Property Sale 

Contract 
Amount

Grant 
Other 

Department Contact Information Vendor Contact Information
Name Name 

Phone # Phone # 
Email Email 

Purchasing Officer

Purchasing 
Authority

$1 ,000 or under – Best Judgment (1 quote required) 
Between $1 ,000 – $ ,000 ($0 – $25,000 Public Works) (3 quotes required) 
Over $ ,000 ($25,000 Public Works) (Formal RFB/RFP required) RFB/RFP # 
Bid Waiver – $ ,000 or under ($25,000 or under Public Works) 
Bid Waiver – Over $ ,000 (N/A to Public Works) 

MUNIS 
Req. 

Org:  Obj:  Proj:
Org:  Obj:  Proj:

Year Org:  Obj:  Proj:

Budget Amendment 
A Budget Amendment has been requested via a Funds Transfer or Resolution. Upon addendum approval and 
budget amendment completion, the department shall update the requisition in MUNIS accordingly.

Resolution 
Required if 

contract exceeds 
$100,000 

ontract does not exceed $100,000 

Contract exceeds $100,000 – resolution required.
A copy of the Resolution is attached to the contract cover sheet.

Res # 
Year 

CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS – Standard Terms and Conditions 
No modifications. Modifications and reviewed by: Non-standard Contract

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
APPROVAL APPROVAL – Contracts Exceeding $100,000

Dept. Head / Authorized Designee Director of Administration Corporation Counsel 

APPROVAL – Internal Contract Review – Routed Electronically – Approvals Will Be Attached 
DOA: Date In: __________     Date Out: __________ Controller, Purchasing, Corp Counsel, Risk Management

# 

Dane County Dept. of Administration- Public Works Engineering

Daniels Construction 3873

Dane County Courthouse District Attorney's Office
Remodel (Construction)

03/30/26 - 06/30/27

$3,364,800.00

■

Todd Draper
608.575.2667

Draper.Todd@danecounty.gov

Pete Patten

Simon Maurice
608.271.4800

simon.maurice@danielsco.com

■ 324037

NEED

2026

CPDIST 51499 3,364,800.00

■

■

325
2025

■

Res 325
significant

16146

1/23/26

Draper, Todd Digitally signed by Draper, Todd 
Date: 2026.01.23 09:25:31 
-06'00'

Corporation Counsel 
Slaven,
Shelby

Digitally signed by Slaven, 
Shelby
Date: 2026.01.27 16:35:29 
-06'00'



1

Goldade, Michelle

From: Goldade, Michelle
Sent: Friday, January 23, 2026 10:58 AM
To: Hicklin, Charles; Patten, Peter; Gault, David; Cotillier, Joshua
Cc: Oby, Joe
Subject: Contract #16146
Attachments: 16146.pdf

TrackingTracking: Recipient Read Response

Hicklin, Charles Read: 1/26/2026 10:34 AM Approve: 1/26/2026 10:34 AM
Patten, Peter Approve: 1/23/2026 12:13 PM
Gault, David Read: 1/23/2026 3:59 PM Approve: 1/23/2026 4:10 PM
Cotillier, Joshua Read: 1/23/2026 11:12 AM Approve: 1/23/2026 11:14 AM
Oby, Joe

Please review the contract and indicate using the vote button above if you approve or disapprove of this contract.

Contract #16146
Department: Public Works
Vendor: Daniels Construction
Contract Description: District Attorney’s Office Remodel (Res 325)
Contract Term: 3/30/26 – 6/30/27
Contract Amount: $3,364,800.00

Michelle Goldade 
Administrative Manager 
Dane County Department of Administration 
Room 425, City-County Building 
210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard 
Madison, WI  53703 
PH: 608/266-4941 
Fax: 608/266-4425 
TDD:  Call WI Relay 711  

Please Note: I currently have a modified work schedule…I am in the office Mondays and Wednesdays and 
working remotely Tuesdays, Thursdays and Fridays.   

 

 



2025 RES-325 1 
2 

AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE DANE COUNTY COURTHOUSE-3 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE REMODEL AT 215 S. HAMILTON ST., MADISON, WI 4 

5 
The Department of Administration-Public Works Engineering Division reports the receipt of Bids for the 6 
Construction of the Dane County Courthouse-District Attorney's Office Remodel, 215 S. Hamilton St., 7 
Madison, WI; Project# 324037. 8 

9 
A complete tabulation is on file at the Department of Administration-Public Works Engineering Division. 10 
The low qualified bidder is: 11 

12 
Joe Daniels Construction Co., Inc. 13 
919 Applegate Rd. 14 
Madison, WI 15 

16 
Total: $3,364,800.00 17 

18 
The Public Works staff finds the amount to be reasonable and recommends the Contract be awarded to 19 
Joe Daniels Construction Co., Inc. 20 

21 
There are sufficient funds available for this project.  The term of the borrowing used to support this project 22 
will be 10 years. 23 

24 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Contract be awarded to Joe Daniels Construction Co., 25 
Inc. in the amount of $3,364,800.00; 26 

27 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Executive and the County Clerk be authorized and directed 28 
to sign the Contract; and 29 

30 
BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Department of Administration-Public Works Engineering Division be 31 
directed to ensure complete performance of the Contract. 32 



Bid No. 324037 Public Works Construction Contract 
rev. 05/2025 00 52 96 - 1 

COUNTY OF DANE 

PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Contract No.: 
Bid No.: 324037 

Authority: 025 RES- 

THIS CONTRACT, made and entered into as of the date by which authorized representatives of both 
parties have affixed their signatures, by and between the County of Dane (hereafter referred to 
as “COUNTY”) and Daniels Construction   (hereafter, “CONTRACTOR”), and 

W I T N E S S E T H : 

WHEREAS, COUNTY, whose address is c/o Public Works Director, 1919 Alliant Energy Center Way, 
Madison, WI  53713, desires to have CONTRACTOR provide Dane County Courthouse District Attorney 
Office Renovation  (“the Project”); and 

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR, whose address is  919 Applegate Road, Madison, WI  is able and willing 
to construct the Project, in accordance with the Construction Documents; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises and the mutual covenants of the parties 
hereinafter set forth, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by each party for itself, 
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR do agree as follows: 

1. CONTRACTOR agrees to construct, for the price of $3,364,800.00 the Project and at the
CONTRACTOR’S own proper cost and expense to furnish all materials, supplies, machinery, equipment,
tools, superintendence labor, insurance, and other accessories and services necessary to complete the
Project in accordance with the conditions and prices stated in the Bid, General Conditions of Contract, any
and all Addenda, the drawings which include all maps, plats, plans, and other drawings and printed or
written explanatory matter thereof, and the specifications therefore as prepared by Dorschner Associates
Inc.  (hereinafter referred to as “the Architect / Engineer”), and as enumerated in the Project Manual Table
of Contents, all of which are made a part hereof and collectively evidence and constitute the Contract.

2. The term of this Contract shall commence when fully executed by the parties.  The CONTRACTOR
shall commence the Work by March 20, 2026. The Work’s substantial completion date shall be June 30,
2027.  Failure to meet commence work or substantial completion dates on the Work as set forth herein is
grounds for termination of the Contract and other remedies as set forth in the General Conditions of Contract
incorporated herein.

3. COUNTY agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR in current funds for the performance of the Contract subject
to additions and deductions, as provided in the General Conditions of Contract, and to make payments on
account thereof as provided in Article entitled, “Payments to Contractor” of the General Conditions of
Contract.

16146






